
VILLAGE OF PINCKNEY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPOSED AGENDA
SEPTEMBER 13, 2021 – 6:30 pm

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PUBLIC FORUM

AGENDA:

1. Application for Variance – 935 W. Main St. Sign Variances

2. Application for Variance – 935 W. Main St. Landscape Buffers and Setbacks

3. Request for Water Connection / Water Main Extension (935 W.  Main St.)

4. Approve September 13, 2021 ZBA Minutes

PUBLIC FORUM

ADJOURNMENT

Any person who addresses the Village Council during a council meeting of public forum shall be
limited to five (5) minutes in length per individual presentation.  The clerk will maintain the official time
and notify the speakers when their time is up.

Village Hall, 220 S. Howell St., Pinckney, MI 48169 (734) 878-6206



























Sign Variance- 

§152.306 (A)(1) and (C) 
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PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS 
 
 

GRANTING AND/OR DENYING 
 
 

REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
 

FOR 
 
 

The Means MAAB Partnership, LLC 
 

September 13, 2021



 

 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
OPTION 1 - GRANTING VARIANCE 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals hereby finds, with 
respect to the request for a variance requested by The Means MAAB Partnership, LLC 
of 5755 Long Pointe Drive, Howell, MI 48843, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village 
of Pinckney, being Pinckney Code of Ordinances, Section 152.306, Permitted Ground 
Signs as to ground sign setback and height, for the property located at 935 Main Street 
(M-36), Pinckney, MI 48169, being Taxation Parcel Identification Number 4714-22-300-
003 and legally described as set forth in Attachment A, as follows: 

 
1. A practical difficulty exists that justifies flexibility in applying the strict letter of the 

Zoning Ordinance, being the particular conditions of this use, and the particular 
request in question, that provides justification for such flexibility. Applicant 
requests to continue use of an existing non-conforming sign of the Pinckney 
Elementary School which was place closer to the right-of-way due to a 
substantial buried gas line adjacent to the right-of -way.  Any new sign would 
have similar difficulties in location in this area without locating it too far away from 
the roadway to negate its effectiveness. A practical difficulty on the Applicant and 
on the community results when a business cannot effectively and safely identify 
its location and availability to passing motorists. The requested variance is for 
this property only. 

 
2. That the failure to allow the requested sign will deprive the owner of the needed 

identification of the property, and it is not merely an inconvenience and/or 
inability to attain a higher financial return.  

 
3. That the granting of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 

considering the public benefits of allowing for the business to be effectively and 
safely identified to passing motorists and the general public, and it should not 
create hardships to the public or the rights of others, and there will be no adverse 
impact on adjoining parcels or the adjoining areas will result by granting the 
variance as the proposed sign is the same size as the existing valid non-
conforming sign.  The continued use of a long-time existing sign will have  no 
new impact on adjacent properties. 

 
4. The granting of the variance is not contrary to the public interest, nor would it 

violate the intent of the ordinance, which is to provide reasonable identification of 
businesses in a way that will not impact the safety of the general public; and the 
proposed sign would not be injurious to the public welfare or the property values 
in the area.  

 
5. That the granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege, but is 

unique to this property, the location and size of the existing non-conforming sign 



 

 

on the property, and its proposed use, and the variance requested is the 
minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable identification of the 
property and will maintain the same size as the existing valid non-conforming 
ground sign. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based in the aforementioned findings of 
practical difficulties, the variance of Petitioner is hereby granted so the proposed use of 
the existing sign location and dimensions may be retained, with a 1.28 foot set back and 
a maximum height of 9 feet. 
 
 



 

 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
OPTION 2 - GRANTING VARIANCE WITH CONDITIONS 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals hereby finds, with 
respect to the request for variances requested by The Means MAAB Partnership, LLC 
of 5755 Long Pointe Drive, Howell, MI 48843, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village 
of Pinckney, being Pinckney Code of Ordinances, Section 152.306, Permitted Ground 
Signs as to ground sign setback and height, for the property located at 935 Main Street 
(M-36), Pinckney, MI 48169, being Taxation Parcel Identification Number 4714-22-300-
003 and legally described as set forth in Attachment A, as follows: 

 
1. A practical difficulty exists that justifies flexibility in applying the strict letter of the 

Zoning Ordinance, being the particular conditions of this use, and the particular 
request in question, that provides justification for such flexibility. Applicant 
requests to continue use of an existing non-conforming sign of the Pinckney 
Elementary School which was place closer to the right-of-way due to a 
substantial buried gas line adjacent to the right-of -way.  Any new sign would 
have similar difficulties in location in this area without locating it too far away from 
the roadway to negate its effectiveness. A practical difficulty on the Applicant and 
on the community results when a business cannot effectively and safely identify 
its location and availability to passing motorists. The requested variance is for 
this property only. 

 
2. That the failure to allow the requested sign will deprive the owner of the needed 

identification of the property, and it is not merely an inconvenience and/or 
inability to attain a higher financial return.  

 
3. That the granting of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 

considering the public benefits of allowing for the business to be effectively and 
safely identified to passing motorists and the general public, and it should not 
create hardships to the public or the rights of others, and there will be no adverse 
impact on adjoining parcels or the adjoining areas will result by granting the 
variance as the proposed sign is the same size as the existing valid non-
conforming sign.  The continued use of a long-time existing sign will have  no 
new impact on adjacent properties. 

 
4. The granting of the variance is not contrary to the public interest, nor would it 

violate the intent of the ordinance, which is to provide reasonable identification of 
businesses in a way that will not impact the safety of the general public; and the 
proposed sign would not be injurious to the public welfare or the property values 
in the area.  

 
5. That the granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege, but is 

unique to this property, the location and size of the existing non-conforming sign 



 

 

on the property, and its proposed use, and the variance requested is the 
minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable identification of the 
property and will maintain the same size as the existing valid non-conforming 
ground sign. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based in the aforementioned findings of 
practical difficulties, the variance of Petitioner is hereby granted so the proposed use of 
the existing sign location and dimensions may be retained, with a 1.28 foot set back and 
a maximum height of 9 feet. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the variance granted to Petitioner shall be 
subject to strict compliance with the following conditions: 
 
1. The variance shall apply only to this property 
 
2. That the sign shall be erected in strict accordance with the specifications 

submitted with the variance and with the design and site plan as approved by the 
Planning Commission.  

 
3.                                                          

                                                                  

                                                 . 

4.                                                          

                                                                  

                                                 . 

5.                                                          

                                                                  

                                                 . 

 



 

 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
OPTION 3 - DENIAL OF VARIANCE 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals hereby finds, with 
respect to the request for variances requested by The Means MAAB Partnership, LLC 
of 5755 Long Pointe Drive, Howell, MI 48843, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village 
of Pinckney, being Pinckney Code of Ordinances, Section 152.306, Permitted Ground 
Signs as to ground sign setback and height, for the property located at 935 Main Street 
(M-36), Pinckney, MI 48169, being Taxation Parcel Identification Number 4714-22-300-
003 and legally described as set forth in Attachment A, as follows: 
 
1. That the use variance requested is not necessary because the property is not 

unique and is a general condition of other commercial properties in the area. 
  
2. That the proposed sign is not a permitted use in the Research-Technology-Office 

(RTO) Zoning District and the property at issue may be utilized without the 
requested sign of the proposed size or set back. 

 
3. That the granting of the variance could unduly burden adjacent properties. 
 
4. That the location of the site is not unique and is a general condition of other RTO 

District sites that utilize conforming signage. 
 
5. The claimed need of this size of sign on the development’s size was self-created 

as it is the developer that seeks to modify the existing non-conforming sign. 
 
6. That Petitioner has failed to establish that the conforming signage would create 

an undue hardship or practical difficulties. 
 
7. That the granting of the variance would be injurious to the public welfare and the 

property in the area and would not be consistent with the general purposes of the 
Pinckney Zoning Ordinance and would continue and extend a non-conforming 
sign structure. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based on the aforementioned findings, 
Petitioner's request for a sign variance is hereby denied. 



dstoker
Textbox
Attachment A



Landscape Buffer & Setback 

Variance-§152.203(C)(1) & (H)(1) 
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PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS 
 
 

GRANTING AND/OR DENYING 
 
 

REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
 

FOR 
 
 

The Means MAAB Partnership, LLC 
 

September 13, 2021



 

 

OPTION 1 - GRANTING VARIANCES 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals hereby finds, with 
respect to the request for variances requested by The Means MAAB Partnership, LLC 
of 5755 Long Pointe Drive, Howell, MI 48843, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village 
of Pinckney, being Pinckney Code of Ordinances §152.203, Research-Technology-
Office District Site Development Standards, §§ (C)(1), Yards and setbacks, Front yard, 
and §§ (H)(1), Enclosure and screening, for the property located at 935 Main Street (M-
36), Pinckney, MI 48169, being Taxation Parcel Identification Number 4714-22-300-003 
and legally described as set forth in Attachment A, as follows: 
 
1. The site is existing, and the Applicant will make improvements to the building and 

the site. The site is an existing nonconforming use, and the building and site 
configurations will not allow the required setbacks and buffer without demolition 
of a significant portion of the building and/or significantly altering the parking 
configuration, without jeopardizing the feasibility of the use of the site. The 
variances will also allow for retaining many of the current mature trees and the 
addition of additional landscaping and green space. The practical difficulties and 
hardships are exceptional and peculiar to the subject property and its intended 
use that do not apply generally to other properties or class of uses in the same 
district. 
 

2. The variances requested are consistent with the use as enjoyed by other 
property owners in the same district and vicinity and result from the existing 
building and site’s configuration. The requested variances will allow for continued 
emergency vehicle and practical access to all sides of the building and it is a 
modification still meeting the intent of an attractive, well landscaped property and 
gateway to the Village.   

 
3. The granting of the variances will allow the proposed rehabilitation of the former 

school to proceed.  This will be substantial public benefit as it will convert an 
abandoned, derelict building that has been subject to much vandalism to a new 
private use onto the tax rolls.  

 
4. The variances are consistent with the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance to bring 

sites more completely into compliance without being overly burdensome or 
unreasonable. The site improvements and the upgrades to the existing site are 
consistent with the objectives of the Village to encourage property improvements 
and redevelopment. Its recent recognition and certification as "Redevelopment 
Ready Community" indicates the Village's intent to work with local businesses in 
redeveloping existing properties. The project is intended to make this site 
considered ‘existing, non-conforming’ to come into substantial compliance with 
the current zoning ordinance – in appearance, landscaping, and architectural 
quality. 

 



 

 

The granting of the variances requested will facilitate the completion of the 
proposed renovations and improvements, will not injure the public or private 
rights of others, and will enhance the value of surrounding properties. 
 

5. The conditions and circumstances on which the variance requests are not based 
on self-created circumstances. The existing improvements and conditions on the 
property have been in existence for a number of years. The Applicant did not 
create the current conditions and is proposing improvements consistent with the 
goals of the Village to redevelop existing parcels as is reasonable and practical.  

 
6. The variances will not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with the 

limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the same zoning district, and 
shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the 
land or structure. 

 
The variances being requested do not constitute a special privilege. The 
Applicant is upgrading the existing site and providing significant improvements 
which will enhance the area. The variances requested are reasonable and will 
encourage the redevelopment of the property. 
 

7. That the Petitioner has established that practical difficulties and hardships exist in 
constructing the landscape buffer on this property that justifies the granting of the 
requested variances. 
  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based in the aforementioned findings of 
practical difficulties and hardships, the variances of Petitioner are granted allowing for a 
reduction of the front yard setback from 75 feet to a minimum of 39 feet to allow the 
existing building to come into conformity and to allow modification of the landscape 
buffer depth and density as requested and as approved by the Planning Commission in 
its Preliminary Site Plan approval. 



 

 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
OPTION 2 – PARTIALLY GRANTING VARIANCES  

WITH CONDITIONS 
  
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals hereby finds, with 
respect to the request for variances requested by The Means MAAB Partnership, LLC 
of 5755 Long Pointe Drive, Howell, MI 48843, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village 
of Pinckney, being Pinckney Code of Ordinances §152.203, Research-Technology-
Office District Site Development Standards, §§ (C)(1), Yards and setbacks, Front yard, 
and §§ (H)(1), Enclosure and screening, for the property located at 935 Main Street (M-
36), Pinckney, MI 48169, being Taxation Parcel Identification Number 4714-22-300-003 
and legally described as set forth in Attachment A, as follows: 
 
1. The site is existing, and the Applicant will make improvements to the building and 

the site. The site is an existing nonconforming use, and the building and site 
configurations will not allow the required setbacks and buffer without demolition 
of a significant portion of the building and/or significantly altering the parking 
configuration, without jeopardizing the feasibility of the use of the site. The 
variances will also allow for retaining many of the current mature trees and the 
addition of additional landscaping and green space. The practical difficulties and 
hardships are exceptional and peculiar to the subject property and its intended 
use that do not apply generally to other properties or class of uses in the same 
district. 
 

2. The variances requested are consistent with the use as enjoyed by other 
property owners in the same district and vicinity and result from the existing 
building and site’s configuration. The requested variances will allow for continued 
emergency vehicle and practical access to all sides of the building and it is a 
modification still meeting the intent of an attractive, well landscaped property and 
gateway to the Village.   

 
3. The granting of the variances will allow the proposed rehabilitation of the former 

school to proceed.  This will be substantial public benefit as it will convert an 
abandoned, derelict building that has been subject to much vandalism to a new 
private use onto the tax rolls.  

 
4. The variances are consistent with the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance to bring 

sites more completely into compliance without being overly burdensome or 
unreasonable. The site improvements and the upgrades to the existing site are 
consistent with the objectives of the Village to encourage property improvements 
and redevelopment. Its recent recognition and certification as "Redevelopment 
Ready Community" indicates the Village's intent to work with local businesses in 
redeveloping existing properties. The project is intended to make this site 
considered ‘existing, non-conforming’ to come into substantial compliance with 
the current zoning ordinance – in appearance, landscaping, and architectural 
quality. 

 



 

 

The granting of the variances requested will facilitate the completion of the 
proposed renovations and improvements, will not injure the public or private 
rights of others, and will enhance the value of surrounding properties. 
 

5. The conditions and circumstances on which the variance requests are not based 
on self-created circumstances. The existing improvements and conditions on the 
property have been in existence for a number of years. The Applicant did not 
create the current conditions and is proposing improvements consistent with the 
goals of the Village to redevelop existing parcels as is reasonable and practical.  

 
6. The variances will not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with the 

limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the same zoning district, and 
shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the 
land or structure. 

 
The variances being requested do not constitute a special privilege. The 
Applicant is upgrading the existing site and providing significant improvements 
which will enhance the area. The variances requested are reasonable and will 
encourage the redevelopment of the property. 
 

7. That the Petitioner has established that practical difficulties and hardships exist in 
constructing the landscape buffer on this property that justifies the granting of the 
requested variances. 
  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based in the aforementioned findings of 
practical difficulties and hardships, the variances of Petitioner are granted allowing for a 
reduction of the front yard setback from 75 feet to a minimum of 39 feet to allow the 
existing building to come into conformity and to allow modification of the landscape 
buffer depth and density as requested and as approved by the Planning Commission in 
its Preliminary Site Plan approval. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the variances granted to Petitioner shall be 
subject to strict compliance with the following conditions: 
 
1. The variances shall be used within one (1) year from this date. 

 

2.  The property development must comply in all respects with the site plan as 
approved by the Planning Commission. 

 

3. _______________________________________________________________  

 

 _______________________________________________________________.  

 

 
 



 

 

4.   _______________________________________________________________  
 
 _______________________________________________________________.  
 
5.  _______________________________________________________________  
 
 _______________________________________________________________. 
 
6.  _______________________________________________________________  
 
 _______________________________________________________________.  
 
7.  _______________________________________________________________  
 
 _______________________________________________________________.  
 



 

 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
OPTION 3 - DENIAL OF VARIANCES 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals hereby finds, with 
respect to the request for variances requested by The Means MAAB Partnership, LLC 
of 5755 Long Pointe Drive, Howell, MI 48843, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village 
of Pinckney, being Pinckney Code of Ordinances §152.203, Research-Technology-
Office District Site Development Standards, §§ (C)(1), Yards and setbacks, Front yard, 
and §§ (H)(1), Enclosure and screening, for the property located at 935 Main Street (M-
36), Pinckney, MI 48169, being Taxation Parcel Identification Number 4714-22-300-003 
and legally described as set forth in Attachment A, as follows: 
 
1. That the setback and landscape buffer variances requested are not necessary 

because the lot is not unique and is condition of other properties in the area. 
 
2. That the granting of the variances could unduly burden adjacent property. 
 
3. That the granting of the variances would result in new non-conforming use 

contrary to the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 
  
4. That the parcel may be used in full conformity with the Zoning Ordinance without 

variances. 
 
5. That the Petitioner has failed to establish the required practical difficulties to be 

granted a variance. 
 
6. That the granting of the variances would be injurious to the public welfare and the 

property in the area and would not be consistent with the general purposes of the 
Pinckney Zoning Ordinance. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based in the aforementioned findings, 
Petitioner’s request for the setback and landscape buffer variances are hereby denied. 



dstoker
Textbox
Attachment A
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